Le agradecemos la compra de este modelo de
plancha de vapor Ufesa.

El presente aparato ha sido disefiado exclusiva-
mente para uso doméstico, quedando por tanto
excluido el uso industrial del mismo.

Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso del
aparato y guérdelas para una posible consulta
posterior.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

DE SEGURIDAD
o000 0000

/A Peligro de sacudidas 9

eléctricas e incendio!
No deje la plancha sin
vigilancia cuando esté
conectada a la alimen-
tacion.
Desconecte el enchufe
de la red antes de llenar
el aparato con agua o
antes de retirar el agua
restante tras su utilizacion.
La plancha tiene que uti-
lizarse y colocarse sobre
una superficie estable.
Cuando se coloque so-
bre su soporte, asegure-
se de que la superficie
sobre la que se coloca el
soporte es estable.
No ha de utilizar la plan-
cha si se ha caido, si hay
sefales visibles de dafno
o si existe fuga de agua,
hay que hacerla revisar
por el Servicio Técnico
Autorizado antes de vol-
verla a usar.
Con objeto de evitar
posibles situaciones de
peligro, las reparaciones

earthed socket. If itis absolutely necessary
to use an extension cable, make sure that
it is suitable for 16A and has a socket with
an earth connection.

If the safety fuse fitted in the appliance
blows, the appliance will be rendered
inoperative. To restore normal operation
the appliance will have to be taken to an
authorised Technical Service Centre.

In order to avoid that, under unfavourable
mains conditions, phenomena like transient
voltage drops or lighting fluctuations can
happen, it is recommended that the iron
is connected to a power supply system
with a maximum impedance of 027Q.
If necessary, the user can ask the public
power supply company for the system
impedance at the interface point.

The appliance must never be placed
directly under the tap to fill the water
tank.

Unplug the appliance from the mains
supply after each use, or if a fault is
suspected.

The electrical plug must not be removed
from the socket by pulling the cable.
Never immerse the iron in water or any
other fluid.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to
weather conditions (rain, sun, frost, etc.).

DESCRIPTION
0000000000

G Soleplate
e Water tank
e Spray outlet

9 Filling inlet with cover

e Steam regulator
6 Super steam button

0 Spray button
e “Function cal” button

g Pilot lamp

@ Temperature regulator

BEFORE USING THE IRON

FOR THE FIRST TIME
0000000000

Fill the iron’s water tank (2) with water and set the
temperature regulator (10) to the “Max” position.
Plug the appliance in and when the iron reaches
the selected temperature (the pilot lamp (9) will go
out), start steaming the water by setting the steam
regulator (5) to the “f¢” position and pressing the
super steam button (6) repeatedly.

When using the steam for the first time, first try it
away from the clothes just in case there is any dirt
lodged in the steam chamber.

The new iron may smell and give off some smoke
when you use it for the first time, this is normal and
will cease after a short while.
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e intervenciones que
debieran efectuarse en
el aparato, por ejemplo
la sustitucién del cable
de conexién, sélo po-
drén ser ejecutadas por
personal especializado
del Servicio Técnico Au-
torizado.

Este aparato pueden
utilizarlo nifios con edad
de 8 afios y superior, y
personas con capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas
o falta de experiencia y
conocimiento, si se les
ha dado la supervision
0 instruccién apropia-
das respecto al uso del
aparato de una manera
segura y comprenden
los peligros que impli-
ca. Los nifos no deben
jugar con el aparato. La
limpieza y el manteni-
miento a realizar por el
usuario no deben rea-
lizarlos los nifios sin
supervision.

Mantener la planchay su
cable fuera del alcance
de los nifios menores de
8 afos cuando esta co-
nectada o enfridndose.
/N\ ATENCION. “
Superficie caliente.

La superficie puede
calentarse durante el
funcionamiento.

HOW TO USE THE IRON
0000000000

The pilot lamp (9) will stay lit while the iron is
heating up and go out as soon as it has reached the
selected temperature. Once the iron has warmed
up. You can start ironing even while it continues to
heat itself.

Sort your garments out based on their cleaning
symbol labels, always starting with clothes that
have to be ironed at low temperature.

« Synthetic fibers low temperature

e« Silk-Wool Medium temperature

eee Cotton - Linen High temperature

FILLING THE WATER TANK
0000000000

Set the steam regulator (5) to the g position and
unplug the iron from the wall socket.

Only use clean tap water, without any type of
additive. Any other type of liquid could damage the
appliance.

The water level should not exceed the “Max” line
marked on the water tank.

To obtain better and longer steam production
mix tap water with distilled water in the measures
shown in the table below:

Amount of distilled water

Water hardness B
Very soft / soft 0
Average 0

Hard ApproxT:1
Very hard Approx2:1

Your water supply company can provide you with
the hardness levels for your area. Do not fill beyond
the maximum water level.

IRONING WITH THE STEAM
0000000000

Plug the iron into the mains supply and select a
suitable temperature. The pilot lamp (9) will stay lit
while the iron is heating up and go out as soon as it
has reached the selected temperature.

As soon as the iron is hot turn the steam regulator
(5) to “@" position, you can always regulate the
amount of the steam by turning the steam selector
between “°” and “§".

When ironing with steam, make sure that the
temperature control is always between the ee and
Max settings.

When you have finished ironing, set the steam
regulator (5) to the %" position and empty the
tank.

IRONING WITHOUT STEAM
0000000000

Set the steam regulator (5) to the g position and
slide the temperature control to the desired position.
The Spray and Super steam functions may be used
if required.
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Conecte y use el aparato sélo en
conformidad con los datos que figuran
en la placa de caracteristicas del mismo.
Esta plancha debe conectarse obligato-
riamente a un enchufe con toma de tierra.
Si es absolutamente necesario usar una
alargadera, compruebe que sea compa-
tible con 16A y que tenga una toma de
tierra.

Si el fusible de seguridad empotrado en
el aparato se funde, el aparato se vuelve
inoperante. Para restaurar la operacion
normal del aparato, se debe llevar a un
Centro de Servicio Técnico autorizado.
Para evitar que la plancha trabaje bajo
condiciones desfavorables, fenémenos
como caidas de voltaje transitorias o fluc-
tuaciones de luz, se recomienda que la
plancha esté conectada a un sistema de
suministro de energia con una impedan-
cia méaxima de 0.27Q. Si es necesario, el
usuario puede preguntar a la empresa de
suministro de energia sobre el sistema de
impedancia en el punto de interfase.

No coloque el aparato directamente bajo
el grifo para llenar el depdsito de agua.
Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica
tras cada uso o en caso de comprobar
defectos en el mismo.

No desenchufe el aparato de la toma de
corriente tirando del cable.

No sumerja la plancha en agua o en
cualquier otro liquido.

No deje el aparato expuesto a la

intemperie (lluvia, sol, escarcha, etc).

DESCRIPCION
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o Suela

e Depésito de agua

9 Orificio de salida de spray

o Boca de carga con tapa

e Regulador de vapor

e Botén de super vapor

a Botdn de spray

9 Boton “Funcion cal”

g Piloto luminoso

@ Regulador de temperatura

ANTES DE USAR LA PLANCHA

POR PRIMERA VEZ
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Llene el depdsito de agua de la plancha (2) con

agua y coloque el regulador de temperatura (10) en

la posicién “Max”.

Conecte el aparato y cuando la plancha alcance la

temperatura seleccionada (el piloto luminoso (9) se

apagara), empiece a vaporizar el agua colocando el
regulador de vapor (5) en la posicion “f¢” y pulsando
el boton de super vapor (6) repetidamente.

Cuando use el vapor por primera vez, pruébelo sin

ropa por si acaso hay suciedad incrustada en la

SPRAY G

0000000000

You can get an additional burst of spray, whether

ironing dry or with steam, in the following way:

Press the spray button (7). Do not use the spray for

ironing silk as this may leave water marks.

IRONING WITH G

SUPERSTEAM

0000000000

Just as with the Spray function you can also get

an additional burst of steam when ironing with or

without steam by doing the following:

Set the temperature regulator (10) between the ee

and Max settings and wait until the iron reaches

temperature.

Raise the iron slightly up off the material and press

the super steam button (6) down firmly.

Pause for at least 5 seconds between each jet of

steam.

CREASE REMOVAL IN e

VERTICAL
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Set the temperature regulator (10) between the ee

and Max settings and wait until the iron reaches

temperature.

Hang the garment on a hanger and place the iron

some 10-20 cm away. Never iron a garment if

somebody is wearing it at the time.

Press the super steam button (6) pausing at least

5 seconds between each press.

MULTIPLE DESCALING m

SYSTEM

0000000000

1. Auto cleaning

Each time you use the steam regulator, the “Auto

cleaning” system cleans the automatically the

scale deposits.

2. “Function cal” button

This button helps eliminate calcium particles the

steam chamber. If the water of this zone is very

hard, use this function approximately every 2

weeks.

- Fill the water tank. Plug in the iron and set the
temperature level to the “MAX” position.

- After the necessary warm-up period, unplug the
iron and hold it over a sink.

- Press “Function cal” button and gently shake
the iron. Boiling water and steam will come out,
carrying scale or deposits that might be there.

- When the iron stops dripping, release the button,
connect and warm up the iron until the rest of
water is evaporated.

3. Anti-calc cartridge

The “Anti-calc” cartridge has been designed to

reduce the build-up of scale produced during

steam ironing, helping to extend the useful life of
your iron.

Nevertheless the “Anti-calc cartridge” cannot

remove all of the scale that is produced naturally

over time.

camara de vapor.

Durante el primer uso la plancha puede desprender
algunos humos y olores que cesardn en pocos
minutos.

COMO USAR LA PLANCHA
0000000000

El piloto luminoso (9) se mantendré encendido
mientras la plancha se esté calentando y se apagara
cuando alcance la temperatura seleccionada. Una
vez que la plancha se ha calentado. Puede empezar
a planchar aunque continGe calentandose.
Clasifique su ropa segun las etiquetas de lavado,
comience siempre con la ropa que se debe planchar
a temperatura baja.

« Fibra sintética Temperatura baja

e Seda-Lana Temperatura media

ees Algodon - Lino Temperatura alta

LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO e
DE AGUA
0000000000

Coloque el regulador de vapor (5) en la posicion
%" y desconecte la plancha del enchufe de la
pared.

Solamente utilice agua del grifo, sin ningun aditivo.
Cualquier otro tipo de liquido puede danar el
aparato.

El nivel de agua no debe sobrepasar la linea “Max”
del deposito de agua.

Para obtener una produccién de vapor mejor y
més duradera mezcle el agua del grifo con agua
destilada segun las medidas que se muestran en
la siguiente tabla:

AT Cantidad de agua destilada

por agua del grifo
Muy blanda / blanda 0
Media 0
Dura Aprox. 11
Muy dura Aprox. 2:1

Su proveedor de agua le puede informar sobre los
niveles de dureza para su area. No la llene por

encima del nivel méaximo de agua.
PLANCHADO CON VAPOR G
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Conecte la plancha a la alimentacién principal y
seleccione una temperatura adecuada. El piloto
luminoso (9) se mantendra encendido mientras la
plancha se esté calentando y se apagara cuando
alcance la temperatura seleccionada.

Cuando la plancha se caliente coloque regulador de
vapor (5) en la posicion “f”, siempre podréa regular
la cantidad de vapor girando el selector de vapor
entre ‘@ y ‘.

Cuando planche con vapor, asegurese de que el
control de temperatura siempre se encuentre entre
ee y los ajustes de Max.

Cuando haya terminado de planchar, coloque el
regulador de vapor (5) en la posicién ‘%" y vacie

el deposito.

PLANCHADO SIN VAPOR 0
0000000000

Coloque el regulador de vapor (5) en la posicion
WATER TANK “
0000000000

Take the plug out of the mains socket, open
the cover on the filling inlet and empty out the

tank by holding the iron pointed-end down and
shaking it gently.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
0000000000

Avoid scratching the iron; do not pass it over
hard surfaces. Traces of starch or sprays can be
removed from the base by using damp cotton
wool or a non abrasive cleaning product.

Do not put chemicals or detergents into the
water tank.

The outside surfaces can be cleaned down with a
damp cloth, without ever having to use abrasive

agents or solvents.

STORAGE
0000000000

The iron can be stored away with the cable
coiled up in the rear area. It is advisable to store
the iron in the upright position with the water
tank empty, the steam regulator setting to “g"
position and temperature regulator turned to the
“Min” position.

ADVICE ON DISPOSAL:
0000000000

Our goods come in optimized packaging.
This basically consists in using non-
contaminating materials which should be handed
over to the local waste disposal service as
secondary raw materials.
This product complies with EU Directive
E 2012/19/EU. The crossed wheelie bin
symbol shown on the appliance indicates
mmmm that when it comes to dispose of the
product it must not be included in with household
refuse. It must be taken to a special refuse
collection point for electric and electronic
appliances or returned to the distributor when
purchasing a similar appliance. Under current
refuse disposal regulations, users who fail to take
discarded appliances to special refuse collection
points may be penalized. Correct disposal of
discarded appliances means that they can be
recycled and processed ecologically, helping the
environment and allowing materials used in the
product to be reused. For more information on
available waste disposal schemes contact your
local refuse service or the shop where the product
was purchased. Manufacturers and importers are
responsible for ecological recycling, processing
and disposal of products, whether directly or via a
public system. Your local town council can provide
you with information about how to dispose of
obsolete appliance.

EMPTYING OUT THE
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“%" y deslice el control de temperatura a la
posicion deseada. Se pueden usar las funciones

de spray y super vapor si fuese necesario.

SPRAY
0000000000
Puede obtener un rociado adicional, ya sea cuando
se plancha en seco o con vapor, de la siguiente
Pulse el botén de spray (7). No utilice el spray para
planchar seda pues puede dejar marcas de agua.
PLANCHADO CON G
0000000000
puede dar una carga de vapor adicional cuando se
plancha con o sin vapor, de la siguiente forma:
Coloque el regulador de temperatura (10) entre e
alcance temperatura.
Levante la plancha lentamente y pulse hacia abajo
firmemente el boton de super vapor (6).
Haga una pausa de al menos 5 segundos entre
cada chorro de vapor.
ELIMINACION DE @
ARRUGAS EN VERTICAL
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Coloque el regulador de temperatura (10) entre oo
y los ajustes de Max y espere hasta que la plancha
alcance temperatura.
Cuelgue laropa en una perchay coloque la plancha
a unos 10-20 cm. de distancia. Nunca proyecte el
vapor sobre ropa que se lleve puesta.
Pulse el botén de super vapor (6) haciendo pausas
cada 5 segundos entre cada pulsacion.
SISTEMA DE DESCALCI- m
FICACION MULTIPLE
1. Auto limpieza
Cada vez que utilice el regulador de vapor, el
sistema ‘Autolimpieza” limpia los sedimentos de
2. Botén “Funcién cal”
Este botén ayuda a eliminar particulas de cal de
la cdmara de vapor. Si el agua de su zona es muy
madamente.
- Llene el depésito de agua. Conecte la plancha y
seleccione el nivel de temperatura “MAX".
to necesario, desenchufe la plancha y sujétela
sobre un fregadero.
- Apriete el boton “Funcién cal” y sacuda suave-
arrastrando particulas de cal y sedimentos si los hay.
- Cuando la plancha deje de gotear, suelte el bo-
ton, enchufe y caliente la plancha hasta evapo-
3. Cartucho antical
El cartucho antical ha sido disefiado para reducir
la acumulacién de cal que se produce durante el
vida Util de su plancha.
Sin embargo, tenga en cuenta que el cartucho
antical no detendré en su totalidad el proceso

forma:

SUPER VAPOR

Al igual que con la funcién de spray también se

y los ajustes de Max y espere hasta que la plancha

0000000000

cal del mecanismo.

dura, utilice esta funcion cada 2 semanas aproxi-

- Una vez transcurrido el periodo de calentamien-
mente el aparato. Saldré vapor y agua hirviendo,
rar los restos de agua.

planchado con vapor y, de este modo, prolongar la

natural de acumulacion de cal.

Nous vous remercions de votre achat d'un modéle
de fer a repasser vapeur de la gamme Ufesa.

Cet appareil est exclusivement congu pour une
utilisation domestique et ne doit en aucun cas étre
utilisé a des fins industrielles.

Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi de lappareil
et conservez-le pour une consultation ultérieure.

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

DE SECURITE
XYY TYYY Y]

A\ Risque de secousses

électriques et dincendie !@
Le fer a repasser ne
doit pas étre laissé sans
surveillance lorsqu'il est
branché sur le secteur.
Débranchez la fiche de
la prise de courant avant
de remplir lappareil deau
ou de vider leau restante
apres son utilisation.
Lappareil doit étre posé
et utilisé sur une surface
stable.
Lorsquil est posé sur
son support, assurez-
vous que la surface sur
laquelle le support repo-
se est stable.
Ne pas utiliser le fer a
repasser sil a chuté, s'il
présente des domma-
ges apparents ou s'il fuit.
Dans ce cas, lappareil
devra étre examiné par
un centre dassistance
technique agréé avant
toute réutilisation.
Afin déviter les situations
dangereuses, toute main-
tenance ou réparation
nécessaire de lappareil,

18-14
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ufesa

centro de planchado
PV3110/PV3111

manual de instrucciones @

instructions manual

mode d'emploi

manual de instrucdes

hasznélati utasitasok

Type: CKBD31

VACIADO DEL DEPOSITO n
DE AGUA
0000000000
Desconecte la plancha de la alimentacion principal,
abra la tapa de la entrada para llenado y vacie el
deposito agarrando la plancha con la punta hacia
abajo y agitdndola suavemente.
LIMPIEZAY 0
MANTENIMIENTO
0000000000
Evite raspar la plancha; no la pase por encima
de superficies duras. Los residuos de almidén o
rociados se pueden quitar de la base utilizando
un algodén mojado o un producto de limpieza no
abrasivo.
No ponga productos quimicos ni detergentes en el
deposito de agua.
Las superficies exteriores se pueden limpiar con
un pafio humedo, no hay necesidad de utilizar
agentes abrasivos o disolventes.
ALMACENAJE m
0000000000
La plancha se puede guardar con el cable enrollado
en la parte trasera. Se recomienda almacenar la
plancha en posicién vertical con el depdsito de
agua vacio, el regulador de vapor colocado en la
posicion %’y el requlador de temperatura girado
hacia la posicion “Min”.
ADVERTENCIAS DE
ELIMINACION:
0000000000
@ Para su transporte, nuestras mercancias
cuentan con un embalaje optimizado. Este
consiste —por principio- en materiales no
contaminantes que deberian ser entregados como
materia prima secundaria al servicio local de
eliminacion de basuras.
Este producto cumple la Directiva de la
UE 2012/19/EU. El simbolo del cubo de
basura tachado sobre el aparato indica

mmmm  que el producto, cuando finalice su vida
util, deberéd desecharse separado de los residuos
domésticos, llevandolo a un centro de desecho de
residuos separado para aparatos eléctricos o
electronicos o devolviéndolo a su distribuidor
cuando compre otro aparato similar. El usuario es el
responsable de llevar el aparato a un centro de
desecho de residuos especiales al finalizar su vida
0til. De lo contrario, podra ser sancionado en virtud
de los reglamentos de desecho de residuos
vigentes. Si el aparato inutilizado es recogido
correctamente como residuo separado, podra ser
reciclado, tratado y desechado de forma ecologica;
esto evita un impacto negativo sobre el medio
ambiente y la salud, y contribuye al reciclaje de los
materiales del producto. Para obtener mas
informacién sobre los servicios de desecho de
residuos disponibles, contacte con su agencia de
desecho de residuos local o con la tienda donde
compro el aparato. Los fabricantes e importadores
se hacen responsables del reciclaje, tratamiento y
desecho ecolégico, sea directamente o a través de
un sistema publico. Su Ayuntamiento o Municipio le
informaré sobre posibilidades de deposicion/
eliminacion para los aparatos en desuso.

par ex. le remplacement
dun céble secteur dé-
fectueux, doit unique-
ment étre effectuée par
le personnel qualifié
dun centre dassistance
technique agréé.

Cet appareil peut étre
utilisé par des enfants
de plus de 8 ans et des
personnes ayant un
handicap physique, sen-
soriel ou mental, ou bien
un manque d'expérience
et de connaissances, s'ils
ont recu des explications
ou des instructions sur la
facon d'utiliser lappareil
de maniére sécurisée et
quils en comprennent
les risques encourus. Les
enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec lappareil. Le
nettoyage et lentretien
ne doivent pas étre en-
trepris par des enfants
sans surveillance.

Tenir le fer et son cor-
don hors de portée des
enfants de moins de 8
ans lorsqu'il est branché
ou lorsqu'il refroidit.

/N\ ATTENTION! ¢
Surface chaude. La
surface est susceptible
d'étre chaude lors de
lutilisation.

Cet appareil doit étre branché et utilisé
conformément aux informations  indi-
quées sur sa plaque signalétique.

Cet appareil doit étre obligatoirement
branché sur une prise électrique avec
terre. Si vous devez utiliser une rallonge,
assurez-vous quelle est adaptée a une
intensité de 16 A et qu'elle est pourvue

Thank you for purchasing this model of the Ufesa
steam iron.

This appliance has been designed exclusively for
domestic use and must not be used for industrial
purposes.

Carefully read through the operating instructions
for the appliance and safeguard them for future
reference.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
eoo0000000

A\ Danger of electric
shock or fire! g

The iron must not be left
unattended while it is
connected to the supply
mains.

Remove the plug from
the socket before filling
the appliance with water
or before pouring out
the remaining water
after use.

The appliance must be
used and placed on a
stable surface.

When placed on its
stand, make sure that
the surface on which the
stand is placed is stable.
The iron should not
be used if it has been
dropped, if there are
visible signs of damage
or if it is leaking water.
It must be checked by
an authorized Technical
Service Centre before it
can be used again.

With the aim of avoiding
dangerous situations, any

d'une prise de terre.

Si le fusible de sécurité intégré vient a
sauter, lappareil ne pourra plus fonction-
ner. Pour le faire remettre en état, confiez
lappareil a un centre de service technique
agréé.

Pour éviter que cela ne se produise, dans
des conditions défavorables du secteur,
ou des phénoménes comme des baisses
transitoires de tension ou des sautes
de courant dues & la foudre peuvent
survenir, il est conseillé de brancher le
fer a un circuit électrique présentant
une impédance maximale de 027Q.
Lutilisateur peut sil y a lieu se renseigner
auprés de lentreprise de fourniture
d'électricité concernant limpédance du
circuit au niveau du point d'interface.
L'appareil ne doit jamais étre posé direc-
tement sous le robinet pour remplir le
réservoir d'eau.

Débranchez lappareil du bloc dalimentation
secteur aprés chaque utilisation ou en cas
de défaut suspecté.

Ne retirez pas la fiche de la prise de
courant en tirant sur le cable.

Ne plongez jamais le fer a repasser dans
l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

N'exposez jamais lappareil aux intempé-

ries (pluie, soleil, gelée, etc.).

DESCRIPTION
0000000000

a Semelle

9 Réservoir deau

9 Sortie spray

a Orifice de remplissage avec bouchon

6 Régulateur vapeur
@ Bouton de super vapeur

a Bouton spray

@ Bouton “Fonction anticalcaire”

9 Lampe témoin
@ Reégulateur de température

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION
DU FER A REPASSER
0000000000

Remplir le réservoir (2) d'eau et placez la
commande de régulation de la température (10)
sur la position “Max”.

Branchez lappareil et quand le fer aura atteint la
température sélectionnée, le témoin (9) s'éteindra.
Pour la production de vapeur, placez le régulateur de
vapeur (5) sur la position “f” et appuyez a plusieurs
reprises sur le bouton de super vapeur (6).

Il est possible que la chambre & vapeur contienne
de la salissure, c'est pourquoi la premiére utilisation
du fer doit étre effectuée sur un tissu autre que le
linge a repasser.

Lorsqu'il est allumé pour la premiére fois, votre
nouveau fer a repasser peut dégager une odeur
et un peu de fumée; ceci est normal et ne se
reproduira pas.

work or repair that the
appliance may need, e.qg.
replacing a faulty mains
cable, must only be
carried out by qualified
personnel  from an
Authorised  Technical
Service Centre.

This appliance can be
used by children aged
from 8 years and above
andpersonswithreduced
physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or
lack of experience and
knowledge if they have
been given supervision
or instruction concerning
use of the appliance
in a safe way and
understand the hazards
involved. Children shall
not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall
not be made by children
without supervision.
Keep the iron and its
cord out of reach of
children less than 8
years of age when it is
energized or cooling
down.

/\ CAUTION. Hot

surface. Surface is p

liable to get hot during
use.

This appliance is to be connected and
used in accordance with the information
stated on its characteristics plate.

This appliance must be connected to an

MODE D’EMPLOI
0000000000

Le témoin indicateur (9) sallumera durant le
réchauffement du fer et s'éteindra dés que la
température sélectionnée aura été atteinte. Une
fois que le fer est chaud. Vous pouvez commencer
a repasser le linge méme pendant la phase de
réchauffement du fer.

Triez les piéces de linge suivant les symbéles de
conseils de repassage de l‘étiquette en commencant
toujours par le linge & repasser a la température la
plus basse.

« Fibres synthétiques : Température basse

e« Soie - laine : Température moyenne

eee Coton - lin: Température élevée

POUR REMPLIR D’EAU LE G
RESERVOIR
0000000000

Placez le bouton de régulation de la vapeur (5)
sur la position ¥’ et retirez la fiche de la prise de
courant.

Utilisez uniquement de leau propre du robinet,
sans additifs. Tout autre type de liquide risque
d'endommager lappareil.

Le niveau d'eau ne doit pas dépasser le trait marqué
“Max” sur le réservoir deau.

Pour que loption sortie de vapeur fonctionne
correctement et plus longtemps, mélangez leau du
robinet avec de leau distillée conformément aux
indications figurant au tableau suivant :

Quantité d'eau distillée a
ajouter a l'eau du robinet

Degré de dureté
de leau

Eau trés douce /

eau douce 0
Eau moyenne 0
Eau dure Environ 11
Eau trés dure Environ 2:1

Pour connaitre le degré de dureté de leau de votre
commune, adressez-vous a votre distributeur d'eau.
Ne jamais dépasser lindication de remplissage
maximum.

REPASSAGE AVEC LA VAPEUR
0000000000

Branchez le fer a la prise et sélectionnez la température
requise. Le témoin indicateur (9) sallumera durant
le réchauffement du fer et s'éteindra dés que la
température sélectionnée aura été atteinte.

Dés que le fer est chaud tournez le régulateur de
vapeur (5) sur la position “@”. Vous pouvez toujours
régler la quantité de vapeur en tournant le sélecteur
de vapeur entre “f” et g

Avant de repasser avec loption vapeur, vérifiez si
le régulateur de la température se trouve toujours
entre les marges e et max.

Ala fin du repassage, placez le régulateur de vapeur

(5) sur Q" et videz le réservoir.

REPASSAGE A SEC
Placez le régulateur de vapeur (5) sur g’ et placez

0000000000
le régulateur de température sur la position voulue.
Possibilité d'utiliser le spray et le Supervapeur.



Este aparelho deve ser utilizado de acor-
do com as especificacbes da placa de
caracteristicas.

Este aparelho deve ser ligado a uma to-
mada com ligagdo a terra. Se for abso-
lutamente necessaria a utilizacdo de uma
extensdo, garanta que estd adequada
para 16A e apresenta uma tomada com
ligacdo terra.

Se o fusivel de seguranca do aparelho
rebentar, o aparelho ficard inoperativo.
Para recuperar o funcionamento normal,
o aparelho tera de ser levado para um
Centro de Servigo Técnico autorizado.
Para evitar tal situagdo, em condices
de alimentacdo desfavoraveis, poderao
ocorrer fenémenos como quedas de
tensdo varidveis ou flutuacées de luz.
Recomenda-se que o ferro seja ligado a
um sistema de alimentacdo de poténcia
com uma impedancia maxima de 0.27Q.
Se necessario, o utilizador podera requi-
sitar @ empresa de abastecimento de
energia uma impedancia do sistema no
ponto de interface.

O aparelho nunca devera ser colocado
diretamente por baixo da tomada para
encher o tanque de &gua.

Desligue o aparelho da rede eléctrica de-
pois de ser utilizado, ou se suspeitar de
algum dano no mesmo.

N&o puxar pelo cabo para retirar a ficha
eléctrica da tomada.

Nunca mergulhe o ferro de engomar em
4gua ou qualquer outro liquido.

N&o deixe o aparelho exposto as con-
dicBes climaticas (chuva, sol, geada, etc.).

DESCRICAO
0000000000

“ Chapa

9 Deposito de agua

e Saida de spray

e Buraco de enchimento com tampa

e Regulador do vapor
6 Bot&o de libertacdo de vapor

0 Botao de spray
e Bot&o “Cal. funcao”

e Luz piloto

@ Regulador da temperatura

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O FERRO
PELA PRIMEIRA VEZ
0000000000

Encha o depésito de agua do ferro (2) com agua e
defina o regulador da temperatura (10) na posicao
“Max”.

Ligue o aparelho e quando o ferro atingir a tem-
peratura seleccionada (a luz piloto (9) apaga-se),
comece a dar vapor de &gua definindo o regulador
de vapor (5) para a posicdo “j¢” e carregue no botdo
super vapor (6) repetidamente.

PERMETEZO
0000000000 G

Lehet6sége van egy kiegészité permetezésre mind
a szaraz mind a gbzzel vasalés soran, amelyhez
jarjon el a kévetkezéképpen:

Nyomja le a kapcsolét (7). Ne hasznélia a
permetez6t selyemanyagok vasaldsanél, mert a
vizcseppek nyomot hagyhatnak az anyagon.

VASALAS EXTRA GOZZEL
0000000000

Ugyantgy, mint a Permetez6 funkcionél,
lehetésége van egy kiegészitd gézldketre mind
a szaraz mind a gbzzel vasalés soran, amelyhez
jarjon el a kdvetkezéképpen:

Forditsa a hémérsékletszabalyozé gombot (10) a
e és Max kozotti pozicioba és varjon, amig ez eiéri
a kivant hémérsékletet.

Emelje a vasalot kissé a vasalando anyag folé, és
nyomja meg a gombot (6) tartésan.

Hagyjon legaldbb 5 masodperc szinetet a
g6zloketek kozott.

FUGGOLEGES SIMITAS @
0000000000

Forditsa a hémérsékletszabalyoz6 gombot (10) a

e és Max kozotti pozicidba és varjon, amig ez eiéri

a kivant hémérsékletet.

Fuggessze a ruhadarabot egy vallféra, és tartsa a

vasaldt 10-20 cm -re a ruhadarab elé. Ne vasaljon

soha egy ruhadarabot a viselgjén.

Nyomja meg az Extra g6z gombot (6), és az

egyes gombnyomasok kozétt tartson legalabb 5

masodperc szinetet.

TOBBFUNKCIOS VIZKO- m

MENTESITO RENDSZER

0000000000

1. Automatikus tisztitas

Az ,Automatikus tisztitas” rendszere a gézszabalyozd

minden hasznalatakor megtisztitia a mechanikéat a

vizkélerakodasoktol.

2. ,Vizkéfunkcié“ gomb

E gomb seqit a kalciumrészecskék gbzkamrabol

valo eltavolitdsaban. Ha az adott terileten nagyon

kemény a viz, akkor hasznélja ezt a funkciot korol-
belul kéthetente.

- Toltse fel a viztartalyt. Csatlakoztassa a vasalot
a tapelladtashoz, majd allitsa a hofokszintet
L,MAX* llasba.

- Varja meg, mig a vasalo kelléen felmelegszik,
majd huzza a dugdt, és tartsa a vasalét a
mosogato folé.

- Nyomja meg a ,Vizkéfunkcié“ gombot, és éva-
tosan razza meg a vasalot. A vasalobol forras-
ban évé viz és gbz, valamint vele egyitt vizké és
egyéb lerakodasok tavoznak.

- Amikor megszinik a vasalo csépogése, engedje
el a gombot, majd csatlakoztassa és melegitse
a vasaldt addig, amig a maradék viz is el nem
parolog.

3. Anti-calc patron

Az ,Anti-calc* patron Ugy lett kialakitva, hogy

csokkentse a g6zolés vasalas sordn képzédd

vizkélerakodasokat, ezzel is névelve a vasalo hasz-
nos élettartamat.

Azonban az ,Anti-calc* patron, vizkélerakddast

g4tlé patron nem képes eltavolitani az idével ter-

meészetes Uton keletkezd Gsszes vizkovet.
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Quando utilizar o vapor pela primeira vez,
experimente fazé-lo longe da roupa, para o caso de
haver alguma sujidade alojada no depésito do vapor.
Ao ser ligado pela primeira vez, o seu novo ferro de
engomar poderd libertar um determinado cheiro
e algum fumo, tal é normal e ndo devera ocorrer
posteriormente.

COMO UTILIZAR O FERRO
0000000000

A lampada piloto (9) permanecera acesa durante o
aquecimento do ferro e apaga-se assim que este
atinja a temperatura seleccionada. Assim que o fer-
ro estiver quente. Pode comecar a engomar mesmo
que o ferro ainda continue a aquecer.

Ordene a sua roupa baseada nas suas etiquetas
de simbolo de limpeza, a comecar sempre com
as roupas que tenham de ser engomadas a baixa
temperatura.

« Fibras sintéticas a baixa temperatura

e Seda e La a temperatura média

eee Algoddo e Linho a alta temperatura

ENCHER O DEPOSITO
DE AGUA 9
0000000000

Defina o regulador de vapor (5) para a posicdo
“®" e desligue o ferro da tomada de parede.

Utilize apenas &gua limpa da torneira sem qualquer
tipo de aditivo. Qualquer outro tipo de liquido pode
danificar o aparelho.

O nivel de &gua ndo deve exceder a linha “Max”
marcada no tanque de agua.

Para obter uma melhor producao de vapor e mais
duradoura, misture &gua da torneira com agua
destilada nas medidas mostradas na tabela a seguir:

Quantidade de agua destilada

Dureza da agua , .
por 4gua da torneira

Muito macia / macia 0
Média 0
Dura Aprox. 11
Muito dura Aprox. 2:1

A sua companhia fornecedora de &gua pode
facultar-lhe os niveis de dureza na sua zona. Nao
encha para além do limite maximo de agua.
PASSAR A FERRO COM VAPOR
0000000000
Ligue o ferro & alimentagdo principal e seleccione
a temperatura adequada. A lampada piloto (9)
permaneceréa acesa durante o aquecimento do ferro
e apaga-se assim que este atinja a temperatura
seleccionada.
Assim que o ferro estiver quente coloque o regulador
de vapor (5) na posicao “@", pode regular sempre a
quantidade de vapor colocando o seleccionador de
vapor estre “f” e
Quando engomar com vapor, certifique-se que
o controlo de temperatura estd sempre entre as
definices ¢ e Max.
Quando acabar de engomar, coloque o regulador de
vapor (5) na posicao ‘R’ e esvazie o tanque.
PASSAR A FERRO SEM VAPOR
0000000000
Defina o regulador de vapor (5) para a posicao
A VIZTARTALY KIURITESE n
0000000000
Huzza ki a tapcsatlakozot a tapaljzatbdl, nyissa ki
a toltébemenet fedelét, majd Uritse a tartalyt Ggy,
hogy a vasaldt hegyével lefelé forditva finoman
rézogatja.
KARBANTARTAS ES o
TISZTITAS
0000000000
Kerilje a vasalé karcolasat; ne hasznalja kemény
feluleteken. A vasalé talpan maradt keményité
maradvanyokat, illetve szennyezédéseket letorol-
heti egy megnedvesitett vatta darabbal, vagy
egyéb nem karcolé anyagdarabbal.
Ne toltson soha kémiai vegyileteket, illetve
tisztitdszereket a viztartalyba.
A kuolsé felulet konnyen tisztithatd egy vizes ruha
segitségével, ne hasznéljon soha csiszolé hatasu
anyagokat és higitot.
A KESZULEK TAROLASA c
0000000000
A vasald tarolasahoz tekerje fel a vezetéket a ké-
szOlék hatso részére. A vasaldt javasolt fuggéle-
ges helyzetben, Ures viztartallyal, a gézszabalyzot
SR helyzetbe, a hémérsékletszabalyzét pedig
,Min“ helyzetbe éllitva tarolni.
FIGYELMEZTETES A KESZULEK
MEGSEMMISITESET ILLETOEN:
0000000000
@ Az arucikkeink optimalizalt csomagoléasban
kerilnek kiszallitasra. Ez alapjaban a nem
szennyez6 anyagok hasznalataban nyilvanul meg,
amelyek leadhatdk a helyi hulladékérld kézpontban
mésodlagos nyersanyagként.
Ez a termék megfelel a 2012/19/EU EU
E el6irasoknak. Akészulékenlevs athuzott
szemetes szimbolum jelzi, hogy, amikor
mmmm o termék hulladékrendelkezésre kerdl,
nem szabad a héztartasi hulladékok kézé szami-
tani. El kell széllitania egy kilonleges, elektronikai
és elektromos készulékeknek szant hulladékgyjté
ponthoz, vagy vissza kell kuldenie a forgalma-
z6hoz egy hasonlé készulék beszerzésekor. Az ér-
vényben lévé hulladékgyljté  rendelkezések
szerint, azok a felhasznalok, akik kiselejtezett
készulékeket nem adjak le egy speciélis
gyUjtépontnal, buntetendék. A kiselejtezett
készulékek helyes hulladékrendelkezése azt jelen-
ti, hogy Ujra hasznosithatoak és 6koldgiailag fel-
dolgozhatdak, vigydzva a kornyezetre és lehet6vé
téve a termékhez felhasznalt anyagok Ujra hasz-
nélhatésagat. Tovabbi informaciokért az elérhetd
hulladékgyijté pontokrél forduljon a helyi hulladék
kozpontjahoz, vagy az Uzlethez, ahol a terméket
véasarolta. A gyéartdk és importérok felelsek a ter-
mékek okoldgiai Ujra hasznositasaért, feldolgoza-
séért és hulladékrendelkezéséért, akar kozvetlenol
vagy egy nyilvanos rendszeren keresztil. A helyi
vérosi tanacsa informaciokkal szolgél az elavult
készulékekkel kapcsolatos rendelkezésrol.
00000000000000000
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%" e desloque o controlo de temperatura para a

posicao desejada. As fungdes a vapor Pulverizagdo

e Super podem ser usadas se necessario.

PULVERIZACAO G

0000000000

Pode obter uma rajada adicional de pulverizagao,

tanto a engomar a seco ou com vapor, da seguinte

forma:

Carregue no botdo de pulverizacgo (7). Nao use a

pulverizagdo para engomar seda pois pode deixar

marcas de agua.

PASSAR A FERRO COM G

SUPERVAPOR

0000000000

Tal como com a funcao Pulverizacdo pode também

adicionar uma rajada de vapor enquanto engoma

com ou sem vapor, fazendo o seguinte:

Defina o regulador de temperatura (10) entre as

definicdes e» e Max e aguarde até que o ferro

alcance a temperatura.

Levante o ferro ligeiramente acima do material e

carregue no botao supervapor (6) firmemente.

Faca uma pausa de pelo menos 5 segundos entre

cada jacto de vapor.

RETIRAR RUGAS NA e

VERTICAL

0000000000

Defina o regulador de temperatura (10) entre as

definices e= e Max e aguarde até que o ferro

alcance a temperatura.

Pendure a peca numa pega e coloque o ferro a

uma distancia de 10-20 cm. Nunca passe a ferro

uma pega que esteja a ser usada por alguém.

Carregue no botdo supervapor (6) fazendo uma

pausa de 5 segundos entre cada pressao.

SISTEMA DE DESINCRUS- m

TAMENTO MULTIPLO

0000000000

1. Limpeza automética

Sempre que utilizar o regulador de vapor, o sistema

“Limpeza automatica” limpa as incrustagdes de cal

do mecanismo.

2. Bot&o “Cal. func&o”

Este botdo ajuda a eliminar particulas de calcario

da cdmara de vapor. Se a 4gua da sua zona for

muito dura, utilize esta funcdo aproximadamente

a cada 2 semanas.

- Encha o depdsito de 4gua. Ligue o ferro a tomada e
seleccione o nivel de temperatura “MAX".

- Depois do periodo de pré-aquecimento
necessario, retire o ferro da tomada e coloque-o
sobre a banca.

- Prima o botéo “Cal. fungao” e abane gentilmente o
ferro. Agua a ferver e vapor ira sair, arrastando parti-
culas ou depositos que possa conter.

- Quando o ferro parar de pingar, solte o botao,
ligue e aqueca o ferro até o resto da agua se
evaporar.

3. Cartucho anti-calc

O cartucho ‘“Anti-calcério” foi designado para

reduzir a acumulagdo de calcério que se produz

durante o processo de engomar a vapor, ajudando

a prolongar a vida 0til do seu ferro.

Contudo o cartucho ‘Anti-calcario” ndo pode

remover todo o calcério que ¢ produzido

naturalmente com o passar do tempo.
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ESVAZIAR O DEPOSITO n
DE AGUA
0000000000

Desligue da tomada de alimentac&o, abra a tampa
da entrada de 4gua e esvazie o depdsito segurando
o ferro de ponta para baixo e abanando-o
gentilmente.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENGCAO
0000000000

Evite arranhar o ferro; ndo o passe por superficies
duras. Vestigios de amido ou pulverizagdes podem
ser removidos da base utilizando um pano de
algoddo humido ou um produto de limpeza ndo
abrasivo.

N3o coloque quimicos ou detergentes no depdsito
de agua.

As superficies exteriores podem ser limpas com
um pano humido, sem que tenha de utilizar

agentes abrasivos ou solventes.

ARMAZENAMENTO
0000000000

O ferro pode ser guardado com o cabo enrolado
na parte posterior. E aconselhavel que guarde

o ferro na sua posicdo vertical com o depdsito
de 4&gua vazio, colocando o regulador de vapor
na posicao ‘R’ e o regulador de temperatura na
posicdo “Min”.

ADVERTENCIAS DE DEPOSICAO /
ELIMINACAO
0000000000

Para o seu transporte, as nossas mercado-
rias contam com uma embalagem
optimizada. Esta consiste - em principio-
em materiais ndo contaminantes que deveriam
ser entregues como matéria prima secundaria ao
servico local de eliminacao de lixos.
Este produto cumpre a Directiva da UE
2012/19/EU. O simbolo de um caixote
de lixo riscado sobre o aparelho indica
mmmm QUe o produto, quando finalize a sua vida
Util, deverd deitar-se fora separado dos residuos
domésticos, levando-o a um centro de materiais
residuais com separacao de aparelhos eléctricos e
electronicos ou devolvendo-o ao seu fornecedor
ao comprar outro aparelho similar. E ao usuario
que lhe corresponde a responsabilidade de levar o
aparelho a um centro de materiais residuais
especiais ao finalizar a sua vida Util. Caso contrario,
poderd ser sancionado em virtude dos
regulamentos de materiais residuais vigentes. Se
o0 aparelho inutilizado for recolhido correctamente
como residuo separado, poderd ser reciclado,
tratado e eliminado de forma ecoldgica; isto evita
um impacto negativo sobre o meio ambiente e a
saude, e contribui & reciclagem dos materiais do
produto. Para obter mais informag&o sobre os
servicos de materiais residuais disponiveis,
contacte com a sua agéncia de materiais residuais
local ou com a loja onde comprou o aparelho. Os
fabricantes e os importadores tornam-se
responsaveis pela reciclagem, tratamento e
eliminac&o ecoldgica, seja directamente ou através
de um sistema publico. A sua Cémara ou
Municipio informar-lhe-a sobre as possibilidades
de deposicdo/eliminacao para os aparelhos que ja
nao se usam.
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SPRAY G

0000000000

Pour obtenir un jet de spray supplémentaire

au cours du repassage a sec comme durant le

repassage vapeur, faire comme indiqué cidessous :

Appuyez sur le bouton (7). Ne pas utiliser le spray

pour repasser la soie car les gouttes d'eau risquent

de tacher le tissu.

REPASSAGE AVEC LA G

SUPERVAPEUR

0000000000

Comme il en est avec le spray, il est possible

dobtenir un jeu de vapeur supplémentaire durant

le repassage a sec ainsi que durant le repassage
vapeur en faisant comme indiqué ci-apres :

Placez le régulateur de température (10) entre les

marges e et max et attendre que le fer atteigne la

température requise.

Levez légérement le fer au-dessus du linge a

repasser et appuyez fort sur le bouton (6).

Faire une pause dau-moins 5 secondes entre les

jets de vapeur successifs.

DEFROISSEUR VERTICAL @

0000000000

Placez le régulateur de température (10) entre les

marges ¢ et max et attendre que le fer atteigne la

température requise.

Suspendre le vétement sur un cintre et placez le

fer a 10-20 cm du vétement. Ne jamais repasser

un vétement sur une personne.

Appuyez sur le bouton poussoir super-vapeur

(6) en faisant une pause pendant au moins 5

secondes entre chaque appui.

SYSTEME DE DETARTRAGE

MULTIPLE

0000000000

1. Nettoyage automatique

A chaque fois que vous utilisez le régulateur de va-

peur, le systeme “Nettoyage automatique” élimine

les dépbts calcaires dans le mécanisme.

2. Bouton “Fonction anticalcaire”

Ce bouton contribue & éliminer les particules de

calcaire dans la chambre de vapeur. Si leau de

votre région est trés calcaire, utilisez cette fonction
environ toutes les deux semaines.

- Remplir le réservoir d‘eau. Branchez le fer a
repasser et réglez le niveau de température sur
la position “MAX".

Aprés la période de réchauffement requise,
débrancher le fer et le placer au-dessus d'un
évier.

- Appuyer sur le bouton “Fonction anticalcaire”
puis le secouer délicatement. De l‘eau bouillante
et de la vapeur vont s'en échapper, ainsi que
quelques dépots calcaires éventuels.

Lorsque le fer arréte de couler, relachez le
bouton, branchez le fer et laissez-le chauffer
jusqu'a ce que leau résiduelle se soit évaporée.

3. Cassette anti-calc

La cassette “Anti-calc” a été concue pour réduire

laccumulation de tartre produit lors du repassage

a la vapeur et prolonger ainsi la durée de vie utile

de votre fer a repasser.

Cependant, la cassette anticalcaire ne peut pas su-

pprimer tout le tartre qui est produit naturellement

au fil du temps.

Koszonjik, hogy megvéasarolta ezt az Ufesa g6z616s
vasalémodellt.

Ez a készilék kizarélag haztartasi hasznalatra lett
kifejlesztve, és tilos ipari célokra hasznalni.
Figyelmesen olvassa el a készilék hasznélati
utasitisat, és 6rizze meg, mert késébb még
sziksége lehet ra.

ALTALANOS BIZTONSAG-

TECHNIKAI ELOIRASOK
0000000000

A\ Elektromos ramités

és tizveszély!
A vasalét nem szabad
rizetlentl hagyni, ha
az elektromos halézatra
van csatlakoztatva.
Huzza ki a dugét az al-
jzatbél, miel6tt feltolte-
né vizzel a készuléket,
illetve mielétt a haszna-
lat utan kiontené a ma-
radék vizet.
A készuléket stabil fe-
lUleten kell hasznalni és
tarolni.
Ha az éllvanyra helyezik,
ellendrizze, hogy a fe-
lOlet, amire az allvanyt
helyezte, stabil.
Ne hasznélja a vasalot,
ha elézéleg leejtette,
és sérilésre utald nyo-
mok lathatdk rajta, vagy
ha viz szivarog beldle.
Vizsgéltassa meg a ki-

jelolt mUszaki szervi-
zkozpontban,  mieldtt

ismét hasz nalna.
A veszélyes helyzetek
elkertlése  érdekében
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POUR VIDER LEAU DU 0
RESERVOIR
e0o0000000

Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant, ouvrez
le bouchon de lorifice de remplissage et videz le
réservoir en plagant la pointe du fer vers le bas et
en le secouant légerement.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
0000000000

Pour éviter de rayer la semelle, ne pas passer le
fer sur des surfaces dures. Les restes damidon
et dappréts collés sur la semelle doivent étre
nettoyés a laide de coton humide ou dun produit
non abrasif.

Ne pas introduire de produits chimiques ni
détergents dans le réservoir.

Pour les parties externes du fer, utilisez un chiffon
humide, ne pas employer de produits abrasifs ni

dissolvants.

RANGEMENT
0000000000

Le fer peut étre rangé en enroulant le cordon
derriére lappareil. Il est conseillé de ranger le fer en
position verticale, en vidant dabord le réservoir et
en placant le régulateur de vapeur sur la position
X" et le régulateur de température sur la position
“Min”.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT
LE DEPOT / ELIMINATION DES
DECHETS:
0000000000

Toutes nos marchandises sont conditionnées
dans un emballage optimisé pour le transport.
En principe, ces emballages sont composés
de matériaux non polluants qui devront étre déposés
comme matiére premiére secondaire au Service Lo-
cal délimination des déchets.
Produit aux normes de la Directive de
lUE 2012/19/EU. Le logo “poubelle”
apposé sur lappareil indique que tout
mmmm  2ppareil électroménager hors dusage ne
doit pas étre jeté dans les déchets ménagers mais
étre déposé dans un centre de collecte de déchets
dappareils électriques ou électroniques ou qu'il doit
étre remis a votre vendeur a loccasion de lachat
dun nouvel appareil. Il incombe a lutilisateur de
déposer lui-méme lappareil hors dusage dans un
centre de collecte spécialement prévu a cet effet,
faute de quoi, celui-ci risque de se voir sanctionné
pour manquement au reglement en vigueur
concernant les déchets. Si lappareil hors dusage
est correctement collecté comme déchet trig, il
pourra étre recyclé, traité et éliminé écologiquement
évitant ainsi tout impact négatif sur lenvironnement
tout en contribuant au recyclage des matériaux qui
composent le produit. Pour toutes informations
relatives aux Services délimination des déchets,
adressez-vous a la déchetterie de votre ville ou a
votre vendeur habituel. Les fabricants et les
importateurs réalisent le recyclage, le traitement et
lélimination écologique, soit directement soit par
lintermédiaire dun systeme public. Pour toute
information concernant le dépét et lélimination
des appareils usagés, renseignezvous auprés de la
Mairie de votre Commune ou de la Préfecture de
votre Département.

a készuléken minden-
fajta muveletet vagy
javitast, mint példaul
a hibas tapkabel cse-
réje, kizarélag a kijelolt
mUszaki szervizkdzpont
képesitett munkatarsai
végezhetnek.

8 éven felUli gyermekek,
tovabba testi, érzékszervi
vagyszellemifogyatékkal
élok, illetve tapasztalat
vagy ismeretek hianyéa-
ban hozza nem ért6 sze-
mélyek  hasznalhatjak
a készuléket megfeleld
felogyelet vagy a biz-

tonsdgos  hasznélatra
vonatkozd Utmutatasok
mellett,  amennyiben

tisztdban vannak a hasz-
nalattal jard veszélyekkel.
Ugyelien, hogy a gyer-
mekek ne hasznaljak a
készUléket jatékszerként.
A készulék tisztitasat és
karbantartasat gyerme-
kek kizarélag felugyelet
mellett végezhetik.

Ne tartsa az éaramfo-
rrdshoz  csatlakoztatott
vagy még meleg vasaloét
és annak tapkabelét 8
éven aluli gyermekek
altal elérhetd helyen.

A\ VIGYAZAT!

Forré felUlet. A

felUlet a hasznélat so-
ran felforrésodhat.
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Agradecemos a compra deste modelo de ferro a
vapor Ufesa.

Este aparelho foi concebido exclusivamente para
o uso doméstico e n3o deve ser utilizado para fins
industriais.

Leia atentamente as instrucdes de utilizagdo do
aparelho e conserve-as para futura consulta.

ADEVRTENCIAS GERAIS DE

SEGURANCA
0000000000

/A Perigo de choques @

eléctricos e incéndio!
O ferro de engomar néo
devera ser deixado sem
supervisdo quando esti-
ver ligado a eletricidade.
Retire a ficha da tomada
antes de encher o apa-
relho com &gua ou an-
tes de despejar a agua
restante apds o seu uso.
O aparelho deve ser uti-
lizado e apoiado numa
superficie estavel.
Quando colocado no seu
suporte, garanta que a
superficie onde o supor-
te é colocado é estavel.
O ferro de engomar néo
deve ser utilizado depois
duma caida, se apresen-
tar sinais visiveis de da-
nos ou se tiver uma fuga
de é4gua. Neste caso,
o aparelho deverad ser
verificado por um Cen-
tro de servico técnico
autorizado antes de ser
novamente utilizado.
Com vista a evitar si-
tuacdes perigosas, qual-

A készuléket az adattdblan feltuntetett
adatoknak megfelel6en kell aramforras-
hoz csatlakoztatni és hasznalni.

A késziléket foldelt csatlakozo aljzathoz
kell csatlakoztatni. Ha nem kerilhet6 el a
hosszabbitd hasznalata, akkor ellenérizze,
hogy a hosszabbito6 megfelel al6
amperes biztositéknak, és az aljzat foldelt
csatlakozassal rendelkezik.

Ha a készulékbe szerelt biztositék leol-
vad, akkor a készulék nem fog mukadni.
llyenkor a készulék normal mokodésének
visszadllitdsa érdekében a készuléket
meghatalmazott Mszaki szervizkézpont-
nak kell atadni.

Annak elkerilése érdekében, hogy
kedvezétlen elektromos halozati felté-
telek esetén atmeneti fesziltségesések
vagy fényrezgések kovetkezzenek be,
javasoljuk, hogy a vasalét 0,27 Q maxi-

csatlakoztassédk. Amennyiben szukséges,
a felhasznalo lekérheti az elektromos
kézmuvéllalattol a rendszer impedancia-
janak értékeét a csatlakozasi ponton.

A készulék sohasem helyezheté kozvet-
lentl a csap alg, és a viztartdly nem
tolthet6 fel csapvizzel.

Hasznalat utan, vagy ha gyanitja, hogy a
készulék meghibasodott, mindig huzza ki
a csatlakozédugot.

Ne a kabelnél fogva huzza ki a dugét a
csatlakozo aljzatbol.
Soha ne meritse vizbe vagy egyéb
folyadékba a vasalot.
Ovja a késziléket az id6jaras hatasaitol

(es6, nap, fagy stb.).

LEIRAS
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“ Talplemez
g Viztartaly

a Permetezd kimenet

a Toltbemenet fedéllel

e Gézszabalyozd gomb

@ Extra g6z gomb

a Permetez6 funkcid

g ,Vizkéfunkcié“ gomb

e Ellenérzé ldmpa

@ Héfokszabalyozd kapcsold

A VASALO ELSO HASZNALATA
ELOTT
0000000000

Toltse meg a vasalé viztartalyat (2) vizzel, és allitsa
a hémérsékletszabalyozd6 gombot (10) a ,MAX"
poziciba.

Kapcsolja be a készuléket, ha eléri a kivalasztott
hémérsékletet (az ellenérzé lampa (9) kikapcsol),
kezdje meg a viz parologtatasat a gbzszabalyozd
gomb (5) 9 pozicidba valé éllitasaval, és nyomja le
tobbszér egymés utan az extra gbzldket gombot (6).
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quer trabalho ou repa-
racdo que o aparelho
possa necessitar, por
exemplo a substituicdo
de um cabo eléctrico
danificado, s6 deverd
ser realizado por pes-
soal qualificado de um
Centro de servico técni-
co autorizado.

Este aparelho s6 pode
ser utilizado por criancas
a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais limitadas,
ou pessoas com falta de
experiéncia ou conhe-
cimento, caso tenham
recebido supervisdo ou
formacdo sobre como
utilizar o aparelho de for-
ma segura e percebam
0s perigos inerentes. As
criangas ndo devem uti-
lizar este aparelho como
um brinquedo. A limpe-
za e a manutencédo do
aparelho ndo devem ser
efectuadas por criancas
sem supervisao.
Mantenha o ferro e o
respectivo cabo de li-
gacao fora do alcance das
criangas com menos de 8
anos, quando o ferro esti-
ver ligado ou a arrefecer.
/\ CUIDADO.
Superficie quente.

A superficie aquece com
a utilizacéo.

Az els6 gbzzel valé hasznélat el6tt tegyen egy
prébavasalést, arra az esetre, ha a tartaly valamilyen
szennyez6dést tartalmaz.

Az elsé bekapcsolaskor az 0j vasalébél jellegzetes
szag és némi fust tavozhat, ez normélis jelenség,
és a késGbbiekben megszinik.

A VASALO HASZNALATA
0000000000

A vasalé felmelegedését az ég6 ellendrzé
lampa (9) jelzi, ha a vasalo elérte a kivalasztott
hémérsékletet az ellenérzé ldmpa kialszik. Ha a
vasalé felmelegedett. On vasalhat akkor is, ha
az ellendrzo lampa ismételten kigyullad.

A jelzésnek megfeleléen csoportositsa a ruhakat,
mindig a kisebb hémérséklettel kezdje a vasalast.

» MUszélas anyagok. Alacsony hémeérséklet

e Selyem - gyapju. Kozepes hémérséklet

eee Pamut - len anyagok. Magas homérséklet

A VIZTARTALY MEGTOLTESE
0000000000

Allitsa a g6zszabalyozo gombot (5) a ,3g* pozicioba,
és huzza ki a vezetéket a konnektorbdl.

Hasznéljon tiszta csapvizet, ne keverje semmilyen
méas adalékanyaggal. Barmilyen mas anyag
kérosithatja a készuléket.

A vizszint nem épheti t0l a viztartalyon jelzett ,Max"
vonalat.

A g6z kidramlas javitasa érdekében, keverje dssze
a csapvizet desztillalt vizzel a kovetkezé tablazat
értékei szerint:

A Viz Keménységi A desztillalt Viz mennyisége
Foka csapvizenként
Nagyon Puha / Puha 0

Kozepes 0

Kemény kb. 111

Nagyon Kemény kb. 2:1

Erdeklédje meg a viz keménységi fokat a helyi
vizGgynél. Ne haladja meg a maximum jelzést.

VASALAS A VASALOVAL e
0000000000

Kapcsolja a vasalét az elektromos éaramra és
vélassza ki a megfeleld hémérsékletet. A vasald
felmelegedését az égé ellendrzé lampa (9) jelzi,
ha a vasalo elérte a kivalasztott hémérsékletet
az ellendrzé lampa kialszik.

Amint a vasalo felforrésodik, forgassa a
g6zszabalyozét (5) a v 4llasba. A gbz mennyiségét
barmikor szabélyozhatja a g6z vélasztogombnak
a v és g allasok kozotti forgatasaval.

Ha gbzzel vasal ellendrizze, hogy a hémérséklt
szabélyozd gomb a e« és Max. jelzés kozott legyen.
Ha befejezte a vasalast, allitsa a gbzszabalyozot

(5) a g pozicidba, és Uritse ki a tartalyt.

GOZ NELKULI VASALAS
0000000000

Allitsa a g6zszabalyozé gombot (5) a 3§
pozicidba, és forditsa a hoémérsékletszabalyozd
gombot a kivant értékre. Ha kivanja, hasznalhatja
a Permetez6t és az Extra g6zloket gombot.
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